further information
webcode: GW-312
GEMÜ 312
Pneumatically operated multi-port globe valve
Features
• Suitable for mixing and distributing media
• Robust actuator housing made of aluminium
• Available as shut-off or control valve

Availability of valve bodies
Flange
DN Connection type code 1)
8 11 39
Material code 37 2)
15 - X X
20 - X X
25 - X X
32 - X X
40 - X X
50 - X X
65 X - -
80 X - -
100 X - -
1) Connection type
Code 8: Flange EN 1092, PN 16, form B, face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1, ISO 5752, basic series 1
Code 11: Flange EN 1092, PN 40, form B, face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1, ISO 5752, basic series 1
Code 39: Flange ANSI Class 125/150 RF, face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1, ISO 5752, basic series 1
2) Valve body material
Code 37: 1.4408, investment casting
Availability of valve bodies
Order data
The order data provide an overview of standard configurations.
Please check the availability before ordering. Other configurations available on request.
Order codes
1 Type Code
Multi-port globe valve, pneumatically operated,
aluminium piston actuator,
body with flange connection
312
2 DN Code
DN 15 15
DN 20 20
DN 25 25
DN 32 32
DN 40 40
DN 50 50
DN 65 65
DN 80 80
DN 100 100
3 Body configuration Code
Multi-port design M
4 Connection type Code
Flange EN 1092, PN 16, form B,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1, ISO 5752,
basic series 1
8
Flange EN 1092, PN 40, form B,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1, ISO 5752,
basic series 1
11
Flange ANSI Class 125/150 RF,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1, ISO 5752,
basic series 1
39
5 Valve body material Code
1.4408, investment casting 37
6 Seat seal Code
PTFE 5
PTFE, glass fibre reinforced 5G
7 Control function Code
Normally closed (NC) 1
Normally open (NO) 2
8 Actuator version Code
Actuator size 1 1
Actuator size 2 2
9 Regulating cone Code
Please find the number of the optional regulating cone
(R-No.) for the linear or equal-percentage modified
regulating cone in the Kv value table.
R….
10 Type of design Code
For higher operating temperatures 2023
Without
11 CONEXO Code
Without
Integrated RFID chip for electronic identification and
traceability
C
Order example
Ordering option Code Description
1 Type 312 Multi-port globe valve, pneumatically operated,
aluminium piston actuator,
body with flange connection
2 DN 20 DN 20
3 Body configuration M Multi-port design
4 Connection type 8 Flange EN 1092, PN 16, form B,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1, ISO 5752, basic series 1
5 Valve body material 37 1.4408, investment casting
6 Seat seal 5 PTFE
7 Control function 1 Normally closed (NC)
8 Actuator version 1 Actuator size 1
9 Type of design Without
10 Regulating cone R…. Please find the number of the optional regulating cone (R-No.) for the
linear or equal-percentage modified regulating cone in the Kv value
table.
11 CONEXO Without
Order data
GEMÜ 312www.gemu-group.com 5 / 13
www.gemu-group.com6 / 13GEMÜ 312
Technical data
Medium
Working medium: Inert gaseous and liquid media which have no negative impact on the physical and chemical prop-
erties of the body and seal material.
Control medium: Inert gases
Temperature
Media temperature: Standard: -10 — 180 °C
Special version: -10 — 210 °C * only with ordering option Type of design (code 2023)
* dependent on body material
Control medium temper-
ature:
max. 60 °C
Ambient temperature: -10 — 60 °C
Storage temperature: -30 — 60 °C
Pressure
Operating pressure: DN Maximum operating pressure*
Control function 1 Control function 2
B - AB A - AB A - AB B - AB
Actuator 1 Actuator 2 Actuator 1 Actuator 2
15 34.0 - See
operating
pressure/
control pres-
sure diagram
25.0 - See
operating
pressure/
control pres-
sure diagram
20 23.0 - 12.1 -
25 15.0 37.0 7.8 32.0
32 7.0 29.0 4.8 20.8
40 4.5 14.0 3.0 11.1
50 2.5 10.0 - 7.2
65 - 7.0 - 4.2
80 - 4.0 - 2.6
100 - 2.0 - 1.6
All pressures are gauge pressures.
*Note
For max. operating pressures the pressure / temperature correlation must be observed.
Observe control pressure / operating pressure diagram
Technical data
GEMÜ 312www.gemu-group.com 7 / 13
Control pressure: DN Control function 1 Control function 2
Actuator 1 Actuator 2 Actuator 1 Actuator 2
15 5.5 - 7.0 - 3.0 - 7.0 -
20 5.5 - 7.0 - 3.0 - 7.0 -
25 5.5 - 7.0 - 3.0 - 7.0 3.0 - 7.0
32 5.5 - 7.0 5.5 - 7.0 3.0 - 7.0 3.0 - 7.0
40 5.5 - 7.0 5.5 - 7.0 3.0 - 7.0 3.0 - 7.0